

NO. 11-20884

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

IN RE: APPLICATIONS OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
FOR HISTORICAL CELL-SITE DATA

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Southern District of Texas  
Houston Division, Civil No. 4:11-MC-00223

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....1  
Summary of Argument .....1  
Argument.....2  
I. GOVERNMENT ACQUISITION OF LOCATION INFORMATION IS A SEARCH UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT .....2  
    A. The Nature of Location Data .....3  
    B. Subjective Expectations of Privacy in Location Data .....9  
    C. Objective Expectations of Privacy in Location Data .....11  
    D. Acquisition of Location Data Must be Subject to the Warrant Requirement Because it is Hidden, Continuous, Indiscriminate and Intrusive.....13  
II. THE GOVERNMENT DOES NOT ADVANCE A COMPELLING REASON NOT TO VIEW ACQUISITION OF LOCATION DATA AS A SEARCH .....18  
    A. A Third Party Rule Does Not Govern Acquisition of Location Data .....18  
    B. Disclosure of Location Data May Not be Compelled Without A Warrant....23  
    C. The Government Must Not Police Itself .....26  
CONCLUSION .....28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Berger v. New York*, 388 U.S. 41 (1967) ..... 13, 15

*Illinois v. Lidster*, 540 U.S. 419, 426 (2004) .....15

*In re Application of the United States of America for Historical Cell Site Data*, 747 F. Supp. 2d 827 (S.D. Tex. 2010) ..... passim

*In re Application of U.S. for an Order Directing a Provider of Elec. Commc’n Serv. to Disclose Records to Gov’t*, 534 F. Supp. 2d 585 (W.D. Pa. 2008) *vacated and remanded*, 620 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2010) .....16

*In the Matter of an Application of the United States of America for an Order Authorizing the Release of Historical Cell-Site Information*, 809 F. Supp. 2d 113, 114 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 7, 12, 25

*In the Matter of the Application of the United States For And [sic] Order: (1) Authorizing Use of a Pen Register and Trap and Trace Device; (2) Authorizing Release of Subscriber and Other Information; and (3) Authorizing the Disclosure of Location-Based Services*, 727 F. Supp. 2d 571 (W.D. Tex. 2010) .... 5, 9, 27, 28

*In the Matter of the Application of the United States of America for an Order Directing a Provider of Electronic Communication Service to Disclose Records to the Government*, 620 F.3d 304 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2010) ..... 4, 5, 18, 19

*Katz v. United States*, 389 U.S. 347 (1967) ..... 2, 12, 13, 28

*Kyllo v. United States*, 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....8, 12

*Smith v. Maryland*, 442 U.S. 735 (1979) ..... 18, 19, 20

*United States v. Benford*, No. 2:09 CR 86, 2010 WL 1266507, \*1 (N.D. Ind. Mar. 26, 2010) .....5

*United States v. Di Re*, 332 U.S. 581 (1948) .....17

*United States v. Forrester*, 512 F.3d at 500 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....20

*United States v. Jones*, 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) ..... passim

*United States v. Karo*, 468 U.S. 705 (1984) .....10

*United States v. Miller*, 425 U.S. 435 (1976), ..... 18, 19, 21

*United States v. Torres*, 751 F.2d 875 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) .....14

*United States v. Warshak*, 631 F.3d 266 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010)..... passim

*United States v. White*, 401 U.S. 745 (1971) .....11

*Warshak v. United States*, 490 F.3d 455 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007), *vacated on ripeness grounds*, 532 F.3d 521 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) (en banc) .....24

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. §2703(d) .....23

**Other Authorities**

Al Gidari, Jr., *Symposium: Companies Caught in the Middle*, 41 U.S.F. L. Rev. 535 (2007)..... 16, 27

Catherine Crump and Christopher Calabrese, *Location Tracking: Muddled and Uncertain Standards Harm Americans’ Privacy*, 88 Crim. L. Reporter 1 (2010) .....28

CTIA Consumer Info, 50 Wireless Quick Facts, [http://www.ctia.org/consumer\\_info/index.cfm/AID/10323](http://www.ctia.org/consumer_info/index.cfm/AID/10323) .....13

Patricia L. Bellia & Susan Freiwald, *Fourth Amendment Protection for Stored E-Mail*, 2008 U. Chi. Legal F. 121 (2008) ..... 20, 26

Patricia L. Bellia, *Surveillance Law Through Cyberlaw’s Lens*, 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1375 (2004) .....26

Stephanie Pell & Christopher Soghoian, *Can You See Me Now?: Toward Reasonable Standards For Law Enforcement Access to Location Data that Congress Could Enact*, BERK. TECH. L. J. (forthcoming 2012), available at [http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract\\_id=1845644](http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1845644).....8

Susan Freiwald, *Cell Phone Location Data and the Fourth Amendment: A Question of Law, Not Fact*, 70 Md. L. Rev. 681 (2011)..... passim

Susan Freiwald, *First Principles of Communications Privacy*, 2007 Stan. Tech. L. Rev. ....19
